
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE DYFED 
POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL WHICH WILL BE HELD IN  
COMMITTEE ROOM A, COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS AT 11.00 
AM, ON FRIDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



DYFED POWYS POLICE & CRIME PANEL
14 MEMBERS

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR KEN HOWELL (Plaid Cymru)
2. COUNCILLOR JIM JONES (Independent)
3. COUNCILLOR ERYL MORGAN (Labour)

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR LLOYD EDWARDS (Welsh Liberal Democrats)
2. COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS (Independent)
3. COUNCILLOR ALUN LLOYD JONES (Plaid Cymru)

PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR MICHAEL JAMES (Independent)
2. COUNCILLOR STEPHEN JOSEPH (Independent Unaffiliated)
3. COUNCILLOR ROBERT SUMMONS (Conservative)

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR DAVID O. EVANS (Independent)
2. COUNCILLOR LES GEORGE (Welsh Conservative Party)
3. COUNCILLOR WILLIAM POWELL (Welsh Liberal Democrats)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  -  2 MEMBERS
1. PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE
2. MRS HELEN MARGARET THOMAS

 



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE 
COMMISSIONER (NONE RECEIVED). 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO 
THE COMMISSIONER (NONE RECEIVED). 

5. CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL 
OFFICER. 

5 - 40

6. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER. 41 - 52

7. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION COMPLIANCE. 53 - 54



This page is intentionally left blank



DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
16.02.2018

CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT OF
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Recommendations / key decisions required:
To review the proposed appointment by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner of Beverley Peatling as Chief Finance Officer and 
thereafter report to the Police and Crime Commissioner with a 
recommendation as to whether the appointment should be made
Reasons: 
Schedule 1 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
places a statutory duty upon Police and Crime Panels to review such 
appointments

Report Author:

Robert Edgecombe

Designation:

Legal Services Manager

Tel No.

01267 224018

E Mail Address:

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.u
k

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DYFED – POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

16.02.2018

Confirmation of Appointment of Chief Financial Officer
The Police and Crime Commissioner has notified the Panel that he wishes to appoint 
Beverley Peatling as his new Chief Finance Officer following the resignation of Jayne Woods.

Schedule 1 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires the Panel to 
review the proposed appointment and report to the Commissioner with a recommendation 
whether or not he should make the appointment.

The Panel has no power to veto the proposed appointment.

Guidance issued to Panels in respect of confirmation hearings provides that;

1. The Panel should focus its attention upon the professional competence and personal 
independence of the preferred candidate.

2. The Panel should carefully compare the preferred candidate’s CV and the job profile to 
satisfy themselves that the preferred candidate has the required professional 
competence to carry out the role

3. Questions to the preferred candidate at the confirmation hearing should relate to that 
person’s professional judgement, insight and ability to advise the Commissioner 
effectively.

4. The Panel should NOT ask the candidate questions of the followi
[...]
firm Ms Beverley Peatling as the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Chief Finance Officer. 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys

I confirm I have considered whether or not I have any personal or prejudicial interest in this 
matter and take the proposed decision in compliance with the NOLAN Principles for Conduct in 
Public Life.

 
Signature: Date: 05.02.2018

Page 7



2

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner to Members of the 
Police and Crime Panel

Appointment of Police and Crime Commissioner’s
Chief Finance Officer

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to notify Members of the Police and Crime Panel of 
the preferred candidate for the position of Chief Finance Officer. In doing so, the 
rationale for the decision that Ms Beverley Peatling is suitable for the role will be 
provided.

2. Detailed Background

Following the resignation of the current OPCC Chief Finance Officer, 
consideration was given to options available in relation to this statutory position. In 
the past, Dyfed-Powys has had a joint Chief Finance Officer between the Chief 
Constable and the Police and Crime Commissioner. Following advice from a 
number of sources including the Wales Audit Office, it was decided in the interest 
of good governance that there be a division of responsibilities and that separate 
Chief Finance Officers be appointed for the 2 corporations sole. Whilst a small 
number of PCCs and Chief Constables continue to share this function, it is felt that 
in order to support the Commissioner in discharging his statutory responsibilities 
and holding the Chief Constable to account for financial matters, that the current 
arrangement of having separate Chief Finance Officers be continued.

The roles and responsibilities of the 2 Chief Finance Officers are clearly outlined in 
the joint Corporate Governance Framework and are based upon legislative 
requirements. Furthermore, the OPCC Chief Finance Officer is to be actively 
involved in s
[...]
mmunication skills
 Interview – To test strategic ability and an understanding of the role.

Further information is detailed in Appendix B.

The Appointments Panel consisted of the following

Dafydd Llywelyn   Police and Crime Commissioner
Carys Morgans Chief of Staff, OPCC
Jayne Woods Current Chief Finance Officer, OPCC
Malcolm MacDonald Chair of the Joint Audit Committee and former Financial 

Adviser to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Upon conclusion of the process, the panel were unanimous in their decision that 
Ms Beverley Peatling could be appointed to the role of Chief Finance Officer as 
highlighted in Appendix C.

Beverley has over twenty years of experience working in the finance arena, a 
significant number of which were within a policing environment. As a full member 
of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy, Beverley has a record 
of achievement that directly relates to the statutory and key strategic 
responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer role, and her years of experience 
within the policing environment will stand her in good stead when navigating some 
of the nuances of strategic financial management in the police service. Beverley’s 
performance throughout the selection process was impressive. She delivered a 
high quality performance and clearly understands the complexities of the role. 
This engendered the confidence of every member on the Appointments Panel that 
she is capable of delivering as Chief Finance Officer.

The position was advertised on the range of £73,308 - £78,249 per annum. 
Beverley will commence in post on £73,308 per annum (FTE), however following 
discussions, the Commissioner is agreeable to her undertaking the role on a part 
time basis (22.2 hours a week).  

Page 9



4

References have been received and necessary checks have been completed. 
Vetting clearance has been granted at Management Vetting and Security 
Clearance levels. This will allow regular access to Secret assets and occasional 
access to Top Secret government and police assets.

A report from Malcolm MacDonald as the independent member of the 
appointments panel is attached in appendix D.

3. Impact Considerations

Implication Impact Considered 
(Yes/No)

Impact Identified 
(paragraph reference)

Legal Yes Covering Report

Financial Yes Main Report

Race and Equality Yes Main Report

Human Rights Yes None

Environmental and Sustainability Yes None

Risk Analysis Yes Main Report

National Park Implications Yes None

4. Appendices
 Appendix A - Candidate Information Pack for the post of Chief Finance Officer
 Appendix B – Interview Assessment Form.
 Appendix C – Interview Recording Form.
 Appendix D – Statement from the Independent Member

5. Background / Supporting papers
 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011
 Financial Management Code of Practice for the Police Service of England 

and Wales
 Further confidential papers will be provided to Panel members during the 

Confirmation Hearing pre-meeting.

Page 10



0

Appendix A

Information pack for the post of

Chief Finance 
Officer

For enquiries please contact:

Carys Morgans, Chief of Staff and Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 01267 226440
E-mail: carys.morgans.opcc@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk

Applications should be returned by 7th December 2017

Page 11



1

Recruitment Information Pack Content

Message from the Police and Crime Commissioner 2

Overview of the Role 3 

Role Profile 4

Terms and Conditions 10

Recruitment Process 11

Equalities Monitoring Form 13

Page 12



2

Message from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys

As the Police and Crime Commissioner, the security and safety of those served by Dyfed-
Powys Police is my priority. I have set the strategic direction and priorities in my Police and 
Crime Plan which focuses on keeping our communities safe, safeguarding the vulnerable, 
protecting our communities from serious threats and connecting with communities. 
Underpinning these priorities are a number of key delivery principles, including working 
together and delivering value for money.

I am looking for an enthusiastic, energetic and high calibre professional to develop and deliver 
a sound financial strategy in support of the objectives of the Police and Crime Plan. As the 
Chief Finance Officer, you will play a pivotal role in helping to ensure the vision becomes 
reality, by providing essential governance, assurance and challenge.

Please take some time to read through our application pack, where you will find a job 
description and details of how to apply. If you feel you can meet the requirements of the role, 
and can support me in delivering my vision for safeguarding the communities of Dyfed-Powys, 
I would very much like to hear from you.

Thank you for your interest.

Dafydd Llywelyn

Police and Crime Commissioner

Page 13



3

Overview of the Role of Chief Finance Officer

The key purpose of the role is to ensure that the financial affairs of the PCC are properly 
administered and that adequate financial management arrangements are in place across the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and Force. The Chief Financial Officer 
(CFO) also acts as the PCC’s strategic financial adviser, ensuring all policies and plans are 
appropriately resourced. 

As one of two statutory officer roles within the OPCC defined by the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011, the statutory responsibilities are set out in paragraph 6, schedule 1 
to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, sections 112 & 114 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 and the Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 
2010. This role is the Section 151 Officer for the Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed 
Powys.

The CFO has certain statutory duties which cannot be delegated, namely, reporting any 
potentially unlawful decisions by the PCC on expenditure and preparing each year, in 
accordance with proper practices in relation to acc
[...]

No applications will be accepted after Noon on 7th December 2017.

Applicants must also disclose any outstanding criminal convictions, investigations or 
disciplinary proceedings being carried out in relation to their conduct. In addition, applicants 
are required to disclose previous disciplinary offences that have not been expunged.

Equality Commitment
A fundamental requirement is that the appointments process promotes, demonstrates and 
upholds equality of opportunity and treatment to all applicants. We are committed to 
appointing on merit, in a way that is fair and open.

How your application for the post of Chief Finance Officer will be handled following receipt

The application will be assessed by the Selection Panel on the evidence provided to assess if 
you have the necessary skills, knowledge and experience required for the position. The 
Selection Panel will determine whether you progress to the interview stage.

All applicants will be advised of the outcome of their applications in writing. 

What will happen at the interview?

Page 22

mailto:carys.morgans.opcc@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk


12

Further details will be provided to candidates who are shortlisted by the Selection Panel. 
Interviews are scheduled for the 14th and 15th December 2017. Interviews will be held at 
Police HQ, Llangunnor, Carmarthen.

What will happen following the interview?

All applicants will be advised of the outcome of the appointments process in writing.

If you are successful you will be invited in writing to accept the appointment by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, subject to enhanced vetting. If you accept this offer, it will be subject 
to confirmation by the Police and Crime Panel. The confirmation hearing will take place on 
16th February 2018.

Page 23



13

Equality of Opportunity Monitoring

The Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable for Dyfed-Powys are firmly 
committed to promoting equality of opportunity, and are determined to ensuring that 
eve
[...]
ioner’s 
needs and expectations.

Staffing levels in the current structure are 38.5 FTE and cost £1,353,000. The new 
structure staffing levels are proposed to be 41.1 FTE at a cost of £1,500,000. This 
increase in staffing includes a greater investment in the areas of compliance / 
performance management and finance. Part of the increase in cost is attributable 
to pay inflation and the progression of staff through the pay scales.  

Recommendation:

That the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner be restructured to ensure 
that it provides efficient and effective support to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in discharging his statutory responsibilities.

Timing: Pressing

Category of Decision / Business Area Impact: e.g. Primary Legislation, Statutory 
Requirement, Finance, Performance, Complaints etc. (amend as appropriate) 

Organisational

Page 43



2

Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys

I confirm I have considered whether or not I have any personal or prejudicial interest in this 
matter and take the proposed decision in compliance with the Nolan Principles for Conduct 
in Public Life.

The above request has my approval.

 

Signature: Date: 30/01/2018

Page 44



3

Structure of the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner

The core function of the Police and Crime Commissioner is to represent 
the diverse communities of the Dyfed-Powys Police Force area and to hold 
the police to account on behalf of the public. The Commissioner’s 
statutory responsibilities are set out in The Policing Protocol Order 2011, 
which stipulates that the Commissioner has a legal power and duty to, 
amongst other things:

 Scrutinise, support and challenge overall performance of the Force 
against the agreed priorities of the Police and Crime Plan which he 
has set;

 Maintain an efficient and effective police force for the police area;
 Provide the local link between the police and communities, 

working to translate the legitimate desires and aspirations of the 
[...]
ned to the Commissioner’s 
partnership approach of developing constructive professional relationships 
both within the Force and with external partners involved in the delivery 
of local services. In this regard, the OPCC will be a catalyst to positive 
change that delivers effective and efficient services for our local 
communities.

Appendices
 Current structure of the OPCC
 New structure of the OPCC

Background / Supporting papers

 The Policing Protocol Order 2011

Page 46



5

 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Current Structure

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
16.02.2018

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION COMPLIANCE
Recommendations / key decisions required:
That the Panel will adopt and operate in accordance with the Data 
Protection policies and procedures of the host authority  that exist 
from time to time.

Reasons: 
The Police and Crime Panel must comply with the requirements of the 
Regulation

Report Author:

Robert Edgecombe

Designation:

Legal Services Manager

Tel No.

01267 224018

E Mail Address:

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.u
k

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DYFED – POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

16.02.2018

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION COMPLIANCE

The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) comes into effect in May 2018 and replaces 
the requirements of the Data Protection Act.

Police and Crime Panels are registered as separate data controllers with the Information 
Commissioner and are therefore obliged to comply with the requirements of the Regulation.

In reality however the Panel does not itself hold or process personal data. 

Any such activity is conducted via the host authority, in whose offices Panel records are kept 
and which supports the operation of the Panel website.

The Panel is required to implement appropriate technical and organisational measures that 
ensure and demonstrate that it complies with the regulation. 

By resolving to adopt and follow the policies and procedures of the host authority the Panel 
will comply with this obligation and ensure a consistent approach between the Panel and the 
host authority

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW     

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

Host Authority File LS-0511/26 Legal Services, County Hall, Carmarthen

Page 54


	Agenda
	5 CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER.
	REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER.
	REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION COMPLIANCE.



Minutes of the meeting


DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Friday, 16 February 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lloyd-Jones (Chair)

Carmarthenshire County Council Members:
Councillors T.J. Jones and E. Morgan;

Ceredigion County Council Members:
Councillors L. Edwards and K. Evans;

Pembrokeshire County Council Members:
Councillor R. Summons;

Powys County Council Members:
Councillors D. Evans, L. George, and W. Powell;

Independent Members
Professor I. Roffe;
Mrs. H.M. Thomas;

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner:-
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner;
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff;
Ms. B. Peatling - Chief Financial Officer;
The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Committee Room A, County Hall, Llandrindod Wells - 11.00 am - 12.30 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K. Howell (Carmarthenshire 
County Council), M. James (Pembrokeshire County Council) and S. Joseph 
(Pembrokeshire County Council).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE COMMISSIONER
The Chair advised that no questions from Panel members had been received.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO THE 
COMMISSIONER
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

5. CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
The Chair advised the Panel that item 5 on the agenda for the meeting that day 
related to the Panel’s role in confirming an appointment made by the Dyfed Powys 
Police and Crime Commissioner to the post of Chief Financial Officer. He advised 
that whilst the Panel would be interviewing the successful candidate it could only 
confirm the appointment made as it had no power of veto. However, if appropriate, 



it could make recommendations/observations on that appointment to the 
Commissioner.
The Panel thereupon proceeded to interview the successful applicant, Ms. B. 
Peatling, who had been appointed to the post of Chief Financial Officer. 
The Chair thanked Ms. Peatling for attending following which she left the meeting 
with the other Police and Crime Commissioner’s representatives.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to confirm the following appointment made by 
the Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Commissioner:
Ms. B. Peatling – Chief Financial Officer. 
Ms. Peatling, together with the other Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
representatives, was recalled to the meeting to be advised of the Panel’s decision. 
The Chair congratulated Ms. Peatling on her appointment and wished her every 
success in her role.

6. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER
The Panel received, for information, a report detailing decisions made by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner relating to the restructuring of his Office to ensure 
that it provided him with efficient and effective support in discharging his statutory 
responsibilities.
Amongst the questions/issues raised on the report were the following:-

 In response to a comment the Commissioner stated that every effort was 
made to ensure that supplies and services were procured from within the 
Dyfed-Powys area;

 the Commissioner commented that he would take every opportunity to 
promote the work of the Panel as best he could;

 the Commissioner extended an invitation to the Panel to visit his offices and 
staff when it was convenient;

 the Commissioner clarified the reasons for appointing the new Chief 
Financial Officer on a part-time basis which involved having a dedicated 
officer rather than sharing the post on a full-time basis with the police where 
there could be a conflict of interest. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

7. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION COMPLIANCE
The Panel was advised that the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
would come into effect in May 2018 in place of the requirements of the Data 
Protection Act. Police and Crime Panels were registered as separate data 
controllers with the Information Commissioner and were therefore obliged to 
comply with the requirements of the Regulation. The Panel was therefore required 
to implement appropriate technical and organisational measures that ensured and 
demonstrated that it complied with the regulation. In reality the Panel did not itself 
hold or process personal data and any such activity was conducted via the host 
authority, in whose offices Panel records were kept and which supported the 
operation of the Panel website.
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to adopt, and operate in accordance with, the 
Data Protection policies and procedures of the host authority that exist from 
time to time.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


